

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

MARCUS CRAWLEY

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division
No. 3:07-cr-00488-REP-RCY

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Daniel S. Harawa
Counsel of Record
Christopher Collum
Clark Gebhart
Jenifer Hartley
Student Counsel
Counsel for Appellant

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Clinic
One Brookings Dr.
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-4689
dharawa@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

 A. The Government waived its procedural default argument and, in any event, it’s meritless.4

 B. Mr. Crawley’s § 924(c) conviction rests on an invalid predicate and the district court erred by holding it could be supported by a dismissed drug trafficking charge.12

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	2, 13, 15
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	2, 13, 15, 16
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	23
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	4
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	7

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	6, 7, 9
<i>Lassend v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	15, 22
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 485 (1986)	6
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	6, 9
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , 738 F. App'x 617 (11th Cir. 2018) (unpublished)	9
<i>Shukwit v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 903 (11th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Sotirion v. United States</i> , 617 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Suttles-Barden v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-cr-146 (FDW), 2020 WL 1061222 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 4, 2020)	20
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	4
<i>United States v. Barefoot</i> , 754 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 300 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2002)	14

<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Crump</i> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	1, 6, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Drobny</i> , 955 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Dussard</i> , 967 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 811 F. App'x 472 (10th Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....	10
<i>United States v. Grogans</i> , No. 7:11-cr-21 (MFU), 2017 WL 946312 (W.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 820 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Horse Looking</i> , 828 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Segura</i> , No. 1:07-cr-146, 2020 WL 4514584 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 881 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2018)	22

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 104 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 351 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Redrick</i> , 841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 17-5, 2020 WL 7635761 (4th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020)	2, 18
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	1, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 978 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc) (per curiam).....	2, 13, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 820 F.3d 678 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13-14
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	6

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	1
